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NZ2023 38 FIAP International Stamp Exhibition

After the COVID-enforced cancellation of the international component of NZ2020, it is a pleasure
to have our philatelic friends from Asia and the Middle East and South Africa visit New Zealand.

The Jury of NZ2023 has completed all the judging and was very pleased with the high standard of
exhibits at the show. Just over 220 exhibits in 1076 frames were judged, resulting in 7 Large Gold
and 31 Gold medals being awarded. Several exhibits were transferred to a different exhibit class

to ensure they received a higher award.

There were many first-time one frame and novice exhibitors who have now joined the ranks of the
more experienced exhibitors. Our congratulations to them all.

The exhibition appreciated the input of six Apprentice Jurors, two other Jurors seeking cross-
accreditation to other exhibit classes, and an apprentice team leader. Members of the Presidium
were very pleased with the application and knowledge of those seeking to advance up the judging
scale.

Making the Jury task a little bit more complicated were a number of exhibits delayed arrivals, this
was largely due to travel complications, as we recommend no action be taken with regards to these
5 exhibitors. However, this did mean that many New Zealanders with exhibits not actually entered
in the exhibition were able to display their material, and although not judged I am sure anyone
who viewed the material would have been impressed.

Finally, we wish to thank those involved with running an exhibition such as NZ2023:

the exhibitors and Commissioners who provided the material to judge.
the sponsors, especially NZ POST, and dealers and postal administrations who had stands.

members of the Organising Committee.
and especially the large number of volunteers.

Jeff Long Prakob Chiakiti Tay Peng Flian

Jury President Honorary President Senior Consultant
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Surajit Gongvatana Richatd Tan Chen Yu-an Norman Banfield

Senior Consultant Jury Vice-President Jury Vice-President  Jury Secretary



The Expert Group of NZ 2023 made a specific review of exhibits which had been queried at previous FIP
and FIAP exhibitions where certificates were requested. Out of 20 items identified, 2 had certificates
provided, and 10 items were not exhibited. Eight items were in exhibits which were absent.

Members of the Group inspected as many exhibits as possible in each competitive class. Dubious items
reported by judging teams were checked.

As a result, a total of 37 new items were removed from the frames for closer examination and the
recommendations of the Expert Group were as follow:

No action required 4 items
Has to be Certified 24  items
Descriptions to be improved 9 items

The reports of the items examined together with colour illustrations in duplicate were handed over
personally to the National Commissioners concerned for onward transmission to their respective exhibitors
and National Federations. This would ensure that the decision had been properly conveyed. Copies of the
same documents in colour were retained for FIAP records.

The Expert Group, consisting of Mr Geoffrey Kellow and Mr Jenwit Apichainunt, and with input from Mr
Tay Peng Hian, would like to thank the judging teams and the National Commissioners for their co-
operation as well as the Organizing Committee for the facilities for the smooth working of our group.

Auckland 6 May 2023

Geoffrey Kellow
Team Leader

NZ2023 gratefully acknowledges the generous support of the following sponsors:
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Philatelic Trust COMPANY LIMITED



Bowl of ancient Kauri donated by Federation of Inter-Asian Philately (FIAP)

4022-4029 Michael Ho King Willem Il Netherlands East Indies Postal Stationery 1874-1904

Vase by Jan Kocian donated by New Zealand Post Limited

2166-2173 Paul Wreglesworth New Zealand — The Second Sideface Issue (1882-1900)

New Zealand Philatelic Federation

(Best Exhibit by a New Zealand Resident) 10021-10025 Brownsey, Patrick
Prakob Chirakiti (Thailand) 2307-2311 Sirisuk, Phaopak
Australian Philatelic Federation 3418-3425 Khoory, Abdulla
Association of Singapore Philatelists 3201-3205 Cheung, Albert
Philatelic Federation of South Africa 2409-2416 Capill, Patricia
Chinese-Taipei Philatelic Federation 13119-13123 Chivers, Stephen
Hong Kong Philatelic Society 3529-3536 Wisbey, Raymond
Southland Philatelic Society 9040-9047 Pradhan, Shyam
Emirates Philatelic Association 3370-3375 Ong, Vincent
Teguh Wira Adikusame (Indonesia) 11301-11303 Chen, Hank
Bangladesh Philatelic Federation 3265-3272 Chan, Charles
Philatelic Federation of Korea 9022-9026 Wang, Daoqi
Philatelic Federation of Japan 5017-5024 Kei, Kok Ying
Philatelic Congress of India 3224-3231 Zhao, Yue
Philatelic Society of Sri Lanka 3247-3251 Chung, I-Chuan
?‘;";’tz;ili?: ;;’;tccaarrg :;;I'Eltt‘; 14041-14045 Rosenfeldt, Denise
Philatelic Society of Delhi, India 7301-7308 Kong, Dongming
Jenny and Norman Banfield (New Zealand) 2211-2215 Ho, Shau Kwun
Tim Beach (New Zealand) 6006-6010 Jhingan, Savita
Tim Beach (New Zealand) 3318-3322 Enosawa, Yuichi
Tim Beach (New Zealand) 11209-11212 Sinha, Ayushman
Nepal Philatelic Society 2269-2276 Kwan, Kai Kai
All-China Philatelic Federation 11304-11306 Brown, Timothy
Royal Philatelic Society of New Zealand 2122-2129 Tim Beach

Royal Philatelic Society of New Zealand 2150-2155 Moller, Klaus



First —last
frame

2101-2105
2106-2113

2114-2121
2122-2129
2130-2134
2135-2139
2140-2144

2145-2149
2150-2155
2156-2160
2161-2165

2166-2173

2201-2205

2206-2210

2211-2215

2216-2220
2221-2225
2226-2230
2231-2235
2241-2245
2246-2250
2251-2255

2261-2268
2269-2276
2277-2281
2282-2286
3537-3541
2287-2291
14056-14063
2302-2306
2307-2311
2312-2316
2317-2321
2322-2326
2327-2334

2335-2339

2401-2408

2409-2416

2417-2421

Family name, given name/s

Clark, Bill
Lower, Harry

Savins, Lionel
Beach, Tim
Capill, Colin
Fenwick, Neil
Lyon, Robert

McTaggart, Paul
Moller, Klaus

Simpson, Jeffery
Willocks, Murray

Wreglesworth, Paul

Shen, Dunwu
Ho, Michael

Ho, Shau Kwun

Biswal, Meera

Raghaven, Akshaya
Ramachandran, Mahalingham
Ramachandran, Maheswari
Rath, Shanti Swarup

Zameer, Ghouse Ali
Rachmanto, Budi

Sudani, Nobuhiro
Kwan, Kai Kai
Gong, Ngie Hee

Khwaja, Khalid Sultan
Nanjee, Adnan Hussain
Nanjee, Igbal Hussain
Al-Ismail, Hussain

Chai, Ol Lian

Sirisuk, Phaopak
Utensute, Ukris
Wongjantip, Khwanchat
Al-Kuwaiti, Mohammed

Al Serkal, Ahmad Bin Eisa

Al Serkal, Nasser Bin

Beech, Colin Alexander
Capill, Patricia

Sorour, Vic

State/Country

Australia
Australia

Australia

New Zealand
New Zealand
New Zealand
New Zealand

New Zealand
New Zealand
New Zealand
New Zealand

New Zealand

China
Chinese Taipei

Hong Kong

India
India
India
India
India
India
Indonesia

Japan
Macau
Malaysia

Pakistan
Pakistan
Pakistan
Qatar
Singapore

Thailand

Thailand
Thailand
United Arab
Emirates
United Arab
Emirates
United Arab
Emirates

Australia
New Zealand

South Africa

Exhibit title

Emblems Issue of Victoria 1857 to 1863
South Australia's Small De La Rue Stamps
Issued in the Colonial Era

The 1935 Pictorial Definitive Stamps of N.Z.
New Zealand 1960 Pictorials

New Zealand Meter Franks - 1904 to 1950
New Zealand First Pictorial Issue of 1898
An Advertiser's Dream. The New Zealand
1893 "Adsons" Scheme

New Zealand 1946 Peace Issue

The New Zealand Chalon Issues: 1855-1873
The New Zealand Magpie Moth 1970-1973
The Design and Production of the 1960
Pictorial Issue of New Zealand

New Zealand - The Second Sideface Issue
(1882-1900)

Dr Sun Yat-Sen Issue of Paicheng Print (1942-
1946)

Dutch East Indies Queen Wilhelmina Kreisler
Series 1933 - 1938

Hong Kong Definitive Stamp, Queen Elizabeth
Il Fourth Issue (1982 - 87) "The Lion &
Dragon"

Pre-Independence India Postage Stamps
British India 1902-1947

Kingdom of Cochin

On Cochin Government Service

French Indian Settlements

French India

The Netherlands Indies Stamps 1902 - 1932,
Early Three Queen Wilhelmina

Japan Definitives Vocational Series

D. LUIS | Issue of Macau

Straits Settlements 1902 - 1941: The Three
Kings

Kuwait (1929 - 1956)

East Pakistan (Bangladesh)

Lasbela

First Definitive Issue of Qatar

Study of 1965 Malaysia Birds Definitive Issue

Siam: King Chulalongkorn the Second Issue
and its Surcharges 1887 - 1909

Thailand: King Bhumibol's 3rd Definitive Issue
Siam: King Rama VIl (1935 - 1946)

Kuwait Overprinted Stamps 1923-1958

Abu Dhabi Stamps 1963 - 1973

Dubai Stamps 1948 - 1973

U.S. Special Delivery Stamp Issue 1885 - 1951
and their Usage

Barbados - The George V Line Engraved
Definitive Issues

South Africa, Protea Definitive Series

Total

94
91

87
80
82
85
78

86
91
82
87

96

90
93
86
76
80
80
80

80
81

95
92
83
80
80
85
90
94
83
90
80
90

82

90

91

82

Award*

LG+GPN

\"

LV+SP

G+SP

Out of
competition
G+SP

\%

G
\

G+SP



First —last
frame
2422-2426

3101-3108

3109-3116

3117-3121

3201-3205

3206-3210

3211-3218

3219-3223

3224-3231
3232-3236

3237-3241
3242-3246
3247-3251
3252-3256
3257-3264
3265-3272
3273-3277
3278-3282
3283-3287
3288-3292
3293-3297
3298-3302
3303-3307
3308-3312
3313-3317
3318-3322
3323-3330
3331-3335
3336-3340
3341-3348
3349-3353
3354-3361
2297-2301

3362-3369
3370-3375

3376-3383

3384-3388

3389-3393

Family name, given name/s

Van Der Merwe, Joof

Comrie, Monica
Schluter, Tony

Scott, Barry

Cheung, Albert
Tang, Qiutao
Lu, David
Duan, Hui

Zhao, Yue
Xiao, Hong

Li, Xiangrong
Chiu, Shih-Hsing
Chung, I-Chuan
Mabh, Siriphat
Au, Francis

Chan, Charles

Gogri, Kapil

Gupta, Parvesh Kumar
Kasaravalli, Ananya
Kedia, OM Prakash

Khaitan, Piyush
Murjani, Sandeep
Rohatgi, Gautam
Santhosh, M' S
Santhosh, M S
Enosawa, Yuichi

Kim, Young Kil
Shong, llho

Kuo, Chee Yoong
Wang, William
Nanjee, Ali Raza

Al-Ismail, Ali
Al-Ismail, Hussain

Wahab Hussain, Mardyya

Ong, Vincent

Karnasuta, Charnchai
Karnasuta, Charnchai

Ahmad Ali, Ali Abdulrahman

State/Country

South Africa
New Zealand
New Zealand

New Zealand

Australia
China
China
China

China
China

China

Chinese Taipei
Chinese Taipei
Chinese Taipei
Hong Kong
Hong Kong
India

India

India

India

India

India

India

India

India

Japan

Korea

Korea
Malaysia
Malaysia
Pakistan
Qatar

Qatar

Qatar
Singapore

Thailand
Thailand

United Arab
Emirates

Exhibit title

The Plating of the Third Definitive Series, 1977,
Proteas, of the Republic of South Africa

Civil Censorship Process Australia WWII

New Zealand Overseas Mail Routes and Rates
Pre 1874

New Zealand WWI War Tax Surcharge, 1915-
1920

Postal Routes for International Mail of China
During the Sino-Japanese War of 1937-1945
Early RMB Postage of Domestic Letter from
1949 to 1951

The International Postal Route of China (1914-
1945)

China Airmail Postage Under the Golden Yuan
Standard from November 1948 to April 1949
Postal History of Sinkiang, China (1883-1950)
China's Postal Service Under the Influence of
World War | (1914-1922)

Registered Mail of Chinese Postal Service (1912-
1949)

The Chinese Military Postal History During
Second Sino-Japanese War

The Military Post History of Sino-Japanese War
1937-1945

The Postal History of Yunnan 1912-1949

Early Maritime Mail of China

Treaty Ports Cancellations of Br.P.O. in China &
Japan on Hong Kong Stamps 1862-1930

Postal History of Indore State 1873-1950

Delhi - 1911 The Emperor's Durbar

Coronation Durbars of British India

Postmarks and Cancellations of Gwalior State
(including Sun & Snakes) up to 1950

Auxiliary Airmail Markings - India

Postal History of Jaipur 1860-1950

India's First War of Independence 1857-59
Brahmini Dawk

Handstruck Postage Stamps of India

Postal Activities of I.E.F. in Middle East and
Related Area during WWI and Post-War
Processing

Postal History of Great Josun and Imperial
Daehan 1884-1905

The Diversity of Mukungwha Date Stamps in
Korea: 1956-1961

Johor, Malaysia: The Development of Post
Offices During the Reign of Sultan Ibrahim

The Postal History of Labuan and North Borneo
Before and Under the Chartered Company Rule
Mutasarrifate of Jerusalem (Palestine)

Kuwait Postal History

The Postal Services in Qatar 1930s-1963 -
Sheikdom to State [transferred from traditional)
Bahrain Postal History

Development of Mail in the Cocos Islands 1903-
1955

Pan American Airways Trans-Pacific Service
Airmail Rates from Thailand (1937-1941)
Siamese Post Offices During the WW2 Era
(1939-1946)

Dubai Postmark on IRC 1966-1977

Total

83

87

86

82

87

83

86

81

93
88

82
76
87
82
95
88
80
75
88
77
76
75
83
85
85
88
92
75
85
95
73
81
76

85
93

91

87

75

Award*

\Y

LV+Fel

Lv

\Y

LV+SP

Lv

G+SP
Lv

LS

LV+SP

LG
LV+SP

LS
Lv
LS

LS
LS

Lv

LV
LV+SP

LS

LV

LG

LS

Lv
G+SP

Lv

LS



First —last
frame
3394-3401
3402-3409
3410-3417
3418-3425
3426-3433
3501-3508
3509-3513
3514-3518
2256-2260
3519-3523
3524-3528
3529-3536
3542-3549
3550-3554
4001-4008
4009-4013
4014-4021
4022-4029
4030-4037
4038-4042
4043-4047
4048-4052
4053-4057
4058-4062
4063-4067
4068-4075
4076-4083
4084-4088
4089-4093
4094-4098
4099-4103

5001-5008

5009-5016
5017-5024
5025-5029
2236-2240
5030-5034

5040-5044

Family name, given name/s

Al Serkal, Ahmad Bin Eisa
Al Kahtani, Mubarak
Johansen, Thomas
Khoory, Abdulla

Al Serkal, Nasser Bin

Li, Hong

Al Hadethi, Hassan

Ito, Fumihisa

Naito, Yosuke
Swanljung, Harry
Treadwell, Martin
Wisbey, Raymond
Amoore, Hugh Theodore
McLaren, Andrew

Todd, Raymond

Munir, M M Salman

Li, Frank Zhifei

Ho, Michael

Huang, Chen-Huei

Liu, Li-Chi

Biswal, Avipsa

Jhingan, Madhukar
Shet, Prashanth
Noviandi, Gita

Bang, Sun Ho

Huo, Hui Xiao

Tulsyan, Rishi Kumar
Kodwavwala, Muhammad
Seow, Shin Horng

Toe, Kyaw Kyar
Rupesinghe, Harsha Feriz

Collyer, David

Lewis, Geoffrey
Kei, Kok Ying
Murjani, Sandeep
Ranasaria, Sunil M
Talwar, Ashish

Fu, Sio

State/Country

United Arab
Emirates
United Arab
Emirates
United Arab
Emirates
United Arab
Emirates
United Arab
Emirates

China
Iraq

Japan
Japan

New Zealand
New Zealand
New Zealand
South Africa
South Africa
Australia
Bangladesh
China

Chinese Taipei
Chinese Taipei
Chinese Taipei
India

India

India
Indonesia
Korea

Macau

Nepal
Pakistan
Singapore
Singapore

Sri Lanka

Australia

Australia
Hong Kong
India

India

India

Macau

Exhibit title

A Postal History Study of Airmail from Iraq
1919-1945
Jeddah Postal History 1916-1966

Muscat 1864 to 1948: The Development of the
Indian Post Office in Eastern Arabia
Dubai Postal History 1909-1948

Sharjah Postal History 1932-1973

Pre-Stamp Period of Ecuador

Italian Army Mail in Libya (1911-1922)
Austrian Inflation 1921-1925

Postal History of Transvaal During the Second
Boer War 1899-1902

Development of Postal Services in the Northern
and Eastern Divisions of Fiji ca 1900 to 1960s
The Postal History of the United States Military
in the New Hebrides during WW2

Great Britain - Development of the London
Postal Service Until 1840

South Africa Postal Rates and Charges in the
Period of Union: 31 May 1910 - 30 May 1961
Galloping German Inflation Period, 15th
December 1922 to 30th November 1923

The Postal Stationery of Paraguay 1881-1928
Postal Stationery of Natal 1885-1912

New Zealand Postal Stationery 1876-1936
King Willem Ill Netherlands East Indies Postal
Stationery 1874-1904

Postal Stationery of German Post Office in
China

Chinese Taipei: Domestic Postal Stamped
Envelopes of 2012-2016

Postal Stationery of "Gwalior State" (Twin
Cobra Overprint & Snake Cancellations)

The Registered Envelopes of India 1950-2010
Indian Aerogrammes 1948-2010

Postal Cards of Dutch East Indies 1874 - 1932
Letter Sheets of Korea: 1952-2007

Macau Postal Cards of Kings (1886-1920)
The Postal Stationery of Nepal (1887-1959)
Postal Stationery of Pakistan 1947-1957
(Dominion to Islamic Republic of Pakistan)
Postal Stationery of the Federation of Malaya
1948-1957

British Burma Postal Stationeries 1857-1937
The Internal-Rate Post Card of Ceylon 1872-
1948

Imperial Connections 1925-1939 - The Story of
Scheduled Services - Australia's Air Connection
with the World

Philippines International Airmails up to 1941
The International Airmails of PRC (1949-1956)
Air India, from Roots to Routes

British-India Airmails (1911-1938)

United States Air Force in India During World
War Il: Mail Operations and Airdropped
Psychological Warfare

Macau International Airmail 1926-1974

Total

92

85

95

92

85

90

86

81

80

80

85

88

85

73

90

75

96

90

78

71

85
75

70
86
92
77

86

85

80

92

87
93
71
92
67

77

Award*

G

Lv

LG

G

Lv

Lv

Lv

LV+SP

Lv

G

LS
Absent
LG+GPI

G

LS

LV
LS
Absent

Lv
G+SP
LS
Lv

Lv

G+Fel

LV
G+Fel+SP
S

G

SB

LS



First —last
frame
5045-5049

5050-5054

6001-6005
6006-6010

7101-7105
7111-7118
7119-7123

7201-7205
7206-7213
7214-7218
7219-7226
7224-7228
7229-7236
7237-7241
7242-7246

7301-7308

7309-7313
7314-7318
7319-7326

9001-9005

9006-9013

9014-9021
9022-9026

9027-9031
9032-9039
9040-9047
9048-9054

9055-9059

9060-9064

10001-10005

10006-10010
10011-10015
10016-10020
10021-10025

10026-10030
10031-10038

11101-11101
11102-11103
11104-11105

11106-11107
11108-11109
11110-11112
11113-11114
11115-11117

Family name, given name/s

Duns, Robert

Ratnapala, Ravindra

Newton, Ross
Jhingan, Savita

Bajaj, Saket
Putranto, Tono Dwi
Tulsyan, Rajvir

Li, Shaoke
Lin, Wenlong
Kei, Kok Ying

Madiraju, Lokeswara Rao

Mutha, Meena

Jung, Soon Jong
Shrestha, Binod
Advani, Zeeshan

Kong, Dongming
Shet, Radhika
Sridhar, K
Enosawa, Yuichi
Culshaw, lan

DiBiase, John Francis

Shaw, Jim
Wang, Daoqi

Biswal, Bijoy Kumar
Suri, Angeet
Pradhan, Shyam
Woods, Paul

Wright, Warrick
Wright, Warrick
Manijure, Ashwini
Wadhwa, Capt. Vijay
Lee, Young Soo
Brownie, Louise

Brownsey, Patrick

Christensen, Michael
Paston, John

Zaman, Tahiya Mehrima

Chan, Ka Wai
Chan, Wing Yi

Cheung, Tsz Sum
Yuen, Tsz Ching
Rahima, Dinda Alisha
Rowe, Emma

Rowe, Samantha

State/Country

New Zealand

Sri Lanka

Australia
India

India
Indonesia
Nepal

China
China
Hong Kong
India

India
Korea
Nepal
Pakistan

China

India
India
Japan

Australia
Australia

Australia
China

India
India
Nepal
New Zealand

New Zealand
New Zealand
India

India

Korea

New Zealand
New Zealand

New Zealand
New Zealand

Bangladesh
Hong Kong
Hong Kong

Hong Kong
Hong Kong
Indonesia
New Zealand
New Zealand

Exhibit title

Airmail to New Zealand on the Imperial Airways
Routes 1924-1945, and Alternative Services via
USA 1940-1945

Ceylon-England Air Mail 1929-1948. Routes
and Rates

One Small Step For Man
From India to Space

The World of Flowers
Journey of an Old King from Serengeti
Himalayan Expedition 1924-1978

Road: Ancient, Present and Future

Black and White - the Newspaper and Its Story
Shooting (From Hunting to Competitive Games)
Buddhism

Mental Health

Horses with Human Civilization

The Buddha - Genius of the Ancient World
Journey of Summer Olympic Games (1894-1944)

An Electrifying Account of Electricity - The
Exploration, Production and Application of
Electricity by Man

World of Railways

Candle on the Water

Following the Tracks on City Roads ... Tram

The Fiscal Stamps of Western Australia 1881-
1974

The Fiscal Stamps of Western Australia 1888-
1966

New Zealand Wage Tax Evolution 1931-1958
The Republic of China Tobacco & Alcohol
Revenue Stamps (1914-1948)

Bharatpur State Court Fee and Revenue Stamps
Fiscals of Jodhpur

Nepal Revenues 1743-1943

New Zealand Queen Victoria Duty Stamps 1880
to 1931

Departure Taxes of New Zealand Airports 1971-
2015

Revenue Gathering Stamps of New Zealand

The Beauty of Dots, Dashes and Lines as
Captured by Master Engraver Czeslaw Slania
The Coin Atlas

The Stories of Sculptors and Sculptures

The Kauri Tree

The Fern - From Cosmopolitan Plant to New
Zealand Icon

Tin Can Mail Island

The Suez Canal

Wildlife of Bangladesh

The Secrets of the World

Walking Through the History of Fashion: How
Does Clothing Change Over Time?

The Unique Building

The Age of Machinery

The Feather Friends

Dessert - A History of Temptation

Children's Literature - A History

Total

81

80
80

85
95
70

87
87

71
70
85
82

93

68
68
93

88

90

82
88

75
90
87
90

84

77

73
68
86
91

83
85

72
64
63

64
70

83
85

Award*

\Y

V+SP
Lv
LG

Lv
Lv

(%]

Lv

Absent

G+SP

SB
SB

Lv

Lv

LS

LV+SP

Absent

LS

SB
LV
G+SP

LV

ve]

B

S
Absent
\%

LV



First —last
frame
11118-11120
11121-11123
11124-11126
11127-11129

11130-11130
11131-11133

11201-11202
11203-11204
11205-11208
11209-11212
11213-11215
11216-11218
11219-11222
11223-11224
11225-11228

11301-11303
11304-11306

11307-11311
11312-11314

12101

12102

12103

12104

12105
12106

12107
12108

12109

12110

12111
12112

12113

12114

12115

12201

12202

12203

12204

Family name, given name/s

Rungruangsatian, Phimchanok
Manzar Saeed, Saba

Zahra, Erina Firdausi

Kedia, Aadit

Gunaratne, Dulanya
Kim, So Yeon

Li, Wing Ki

Mak, Hau Tung

Shet, Apeksha

Sinha, Ayushman
Weerasinghe, Pasindu
Sakuntha

Fadli, Zara Saladina

Tulsyan, Kavya

Jayathilake, Archana Hansaja
Shrestha, Reshu

Chen, Hank
Brown, Timothy William

Hong,JY
Gunaratne, Apurwa Mandasmi

Beston, Bernard
Beston, Bernard
Shaw, Jim

Xavier, Paul Anthony

Haque, Farzana
Munir, M M Salman

Wong, Siu Po
Chio, Hong Chi

Clark, Murray

Watson, Alastair

Khwaja, Khalid Sultan
Tan, Andrew

Cronje, Neil
Strydom, Danna

Panomrerngsak, Thawida

Liu, Shumo
Cheung, Andrew
Carswell, Lindsay

Erasmus, Louwrence

State/Country
Thailand

Pakistan
Indonesia
India

Sri Lanka
Korea

Hong Kong
Hong Kong
India

India

Sri Lanka
Indonesia
Nepal

Sri Lanka
Nepal

Chinese Taipei
New Zealand

Singapore
Sri Lanka

Australia
Australia
Australia
Australia

Bangladesh
Bangladesh

Hong Kong
Macau

New Zealand

New Zealand

Pakistan
Singapore

South Africa
South Africa

Thailand

China
Hong Kong
New Zealand

South Africa

Exhibit title

Story of Olympic Games

KLM Special and Direct Flights

Postal Stationery of Dutch East Indies Face of
King Willem 111

Seashells - The Beauty of Ocean

Visit Sri Lanka

US Army Military Government Definitive Stamps
1945-1948

In Pursuit of Freedom

The Story of Light

Jewels and Jewellery

My Favourite Bird: Kingfisher
Exploration of Space

The Netherlands Indies Picture Postcard
Postal Stationery of Nepal

The Indelible Footprints of Her Majesty Queen
Elizabeth Il on the British Monarchy

Modern Varieties of Nepal

Lighthouse Postage Stamps

Sure and Steadfast: The Story of the Boys'
Brigade

My Holiday in Singapore

Rhythm of Sports World

9d Commonwealth Stamp of Queensland and
NSW

Quayle & Son, Engravers and Printers, Albany
NY. USA - Ecuador 1936-1937 Stamp Issues
Victoria - % "Bantam" Stamps and Usages
1874-1912

Fiji - King George VI - Omnibus
Commemoratives

Health Issues of New Zealand Post 1929-1966
Australian Pre-Decimal Stamps Commemorative
1927-1965

Liberated Area Issues of Anhui Province

Study of Stamp Flaws and Errors from the
Founding Period of the Republic (1912-1914)
The Threepence Second Side Face of New
Zealand

Penny-Halfpenny Black, King George V New
Zealand 1916 - Bock's First Die: Provisional
Stamp

Latvia 1918-1929

Commercial Uses of the Australian Pound-
denominated Postage Stamps (sorry - not on
parcel tags!)

Postage Due Stamps of the Transvaal

The V.R.l. Overprints on Transvaal Postage
Stamps

H.M. King Bhumibol 10th Definitive Series 500
Baht Denomination

From Yunnan to Assam - APO of Allied Airport
on Hump Route

Sorting of Mail Onboard P&0O Mail Boat in the
Far East

The Early Post Offices of Lyttelton Harbour
1849-1884

Sending Money Home - South Africa to Sekakes
from January to September 1973

Total

86
78

70
60
83

76
77
76
83
66

80

60

66

88
86

60
66

83

86

78

86

67
69

90
83

84

88

73
86

86

88

87

78

90

83

75

Award*

LV
LS
Absent

ve]

LS
LS
LS
\%

SB

Absent
\

B

SB
LV+SP
LV

SB



First —last

frame Family name, given name/s State/Country Exhibit title Total Award*
CLASS 12C - ONE FRAME - Postal Stationery
12301 Sudani, Nobuhiro Japan Summer Greeting Postal Cards of Japan: 1950- 83
1951
12302 Watson, Alastair New Zealand King George V 1%d Lettercards - Bock Dies | & Il, 88 Fel

New Zealand 1916-1920
CLASS 12F - ONE FRAME — Thematic

Sen Gupta, Sujoy Bangladesh A Glimpse of Scouting Activities in Bangladesh 74
CLASS 12H - ONE FRAME - Revenue

12501 Benvie, Mark New Zealand New Zealand Law Courts Revenue Stamps 1876- 87
1882

12502 Awan, Imtiaz Ahmad Pakistan State of Travancore 68

CLASS 121 - ONE FRAME - Open Philately

12601 Gendek, Marilyn Australia The Scottish Women's Hospital Royaumont 82
1914-1918

12701 Figg, David John Australia Ted Ryko - Adelaide to Darwin by Bicycle 86

12702 Saluja, Rajprit Singh India Parsis - The Zoroasthrians of India 69

12703 Tyagi, Pankaj India The Story of a Lost Memorial of Cawnpore 0 Absent

12704 Du Plessis, Andre South Africa The Life and Times of Chinese Indentured 81

Workers on the Rand - 1904 to 1910
CLASS 13A - MODERN PHILATELY - Traditional

13101-13103  Zia, Tanvir Mursheed Bangladesh Intellectuals Martyrs Postage Stamp Series of 68 SB
Bangladesh 1991-2000

13104-13108  Zhang, Weiwei China Stamp Booklets of DPRK 1993-2000 82 \"

13109-13113  Kim, JinSoo Korea The Definitive Postage Stamps Issued During 75 LS
the Basic Rate 330 won Period (Apr 1st 2017
~Apr 30th 2019)

13114-13118 De Sousa, Jose Macau The Bridge of Lotus (1999-2000) 77 LS

13119-13123  Chivers, Stephen New Zealand New Zealand 1985-90 Janet Marshall Designed 88 LV+SP
Endangered Birds

13124- Dizon, Nilo Jr New Zealand The Hologram in Philately 82 Vv

13129-13132  Wright, Grant New Zealand Fundraising CALS for Tarapex Exhibition 2008 76 LS

13133-13137  Lakornmoon, Nuttapol Thailand H.M. King Bhumibol 10th Definitive Series 1 81 Vv
Baht Denomination

13138-13142  Panomrerngsak, Thaweesak Thailand H.M. King Bhumbol 10th Definitive Issue 85 LV

CLASS 13B - MODERN PHILATELY — Postal History
13201-13205  Kim, JeongSig Korea A Study on Modern Philately of Korea: Focuson 82 Vv
Print, Perforation and Covers
CLASS 13C - MODERN PHILATELY - Postal Stationery
13301-13305  Geng, Chunfu China The First Set of China Post Regular Stamped 75 LS
Postcard "Marble Boat"
CLASS 14 - PICTURE POSTCARDS

14001-14005 Kouwen, John Michael (Mike) Australia The Aboriginal People of Western Australia 85 Lv
14006-14010  Asthana, Aditya India Simla - The Summer Capital of British India 83 Vv
14011-14015  Kasaravalli, Ananya India Kashmir Valley: The Paradise on Earth 73 S
14016-14020  Mehra, Sushil India Delhi - A Heritage City 71 S
14021-14025  Saluja, Rajprit Singh India Brave Sikhs in the Armed Forces 70 S
14026-14030 Tyagi, Pankaj India Lucknow Close to My Heart 80 \Y
14031-14035 Basymeleh, Said Faisal Indonesia The Pulse of Old Soerabaia Life 1898-1938 84 \Y
14036-14040  Prasetyourinii, Nunuk Sri Indonesia Orchid - The Queen of Flower 85 LV
14041-14045 Rosenfeldt, Denise New Zealand Auckland Domain, New Zealand 87 LV+SP
14046-14050  Schwartz, Pauline New Zealand New Zealand: "Central" - Otago's Heart of Gold 78 LS
14051-14055  Hsien, Yoong How Singapore Greening Singapore - From Garden City to City 70 S

in the Garden




First —last
frame

2101-2105

2106-2113

2114-2121

2401-2408

3201-3205

4001-4008

5001-5008

5009-5016

6001-6005
9001-9005

9006-9013

9014-9021

12101

12102

12103

12104

12601

12701

14001-14005

4009-4013

11101-11101

12105

12106

12401

13101-13103

2201-2205

3206-3210

3211-3218

3219-3223

Family name, given name/s

Clark, Bill

Lower, Harry

Savins, Lionel

Beech, Colin Alexander

Cheung, Albert

Todd, Raymond

Collyer, David

Lewis, Geoffrey

Newton, Ross
Culshaw, lan

DiBiase, John Francis
Shaw, Jim
Beston, Bernard

Beston, Bernard

Shaw, Jim

Xavier, Paul Anthony
Gendek, Marilyn

Figg, David John

Kouwen, John Michael (Mike)
Munir, M M Salman

Zaman, Tahiya Mehrima
Haque, Farzana

Munir, M M Salman

Sen Gupta, Sujoy

Zia, Tanvir Mursheed

Shen, Dunwu
Tang, Qiutao
Lu, David

Duan, Hui

Class Name [Number]

Traditional [2A]
Traditional [2A]
Traditional [2A]
Traditional [2C]

Postal History [3B]

Postal Stationery [4]

Aerophilately [5]

Aerophilately [5]

Astrophilately [5]
Revenue [9]

Revenue [9]
Revenue [9]
One Frame [12A]

One Frame [12A]

One Frame [12A]
One Frame [12A]
One Frame [121]

One Frame [12]]

Picture Postcards [14]

Postal Stationery [4]

Youth [11A]
One Frame [12A]

One Frame [12A]
One Frame [12F]

Modern [13A]

Traditional [2B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]

Postal History [3B]

Exhibit title

Emblems Issue of Victoria 1857 to
1863

South Australia's Small De La Rue
Stamps Issued in the Colonial Era

The 1935 Pictorial Definitive Stamps of
N.Z.

U.S. Special Delivery Stamp Issue 1885
- 1951 and their Usage

Postal Routes for International Mail of
China During the Sino-Japanese War
of 1937-1945

The Postal Stationery of Paraguay
1881-1928

Imperial Connections 1925-1939 - The
Story of Scheduled Services -
Australia’s Air Connection with the
World

Philippines International Airmails up
to 1941

One Small Step For Man

The Fiscal Stamps of Western
Australia 1881-1974

The Fiscal Stamps of Western
Australia 1888-1966

New Zealand Wage Tax Evolution
1931-1958

9d Commonwealth Stamp of
Queensland and NSW

Quayle & Son, Engravers and Printers,
Albany NY. USA - Ecuador 1936-1937
Stamp Issues

Victoria - % "Bantam" Stamps and
Usages 1874-1912

Fiji - King George VI - Omnibus
Commemoratives

The Scottish Women's Hospital
Royaumont 1914-1918

Ted Ryko - Adelaide to Darwin by
Bicycle

The Aboriginal People of Western
Australia

Postal Stationery of Natal 1885-1912
Wildlife of Bangladesh

Health Issues of New Zealand Post
1929-1966

Australian Pre-Decimal Stamps
Commemorative 1927-1965

A Glimpse of Scouting Activities in
Bangladesh

Intellectuals Martyrs Postage Stamp
Series of Bangladesh 1991-2000

Dr Sun Yat-Sen Issue of Paicheng Print
(1942-1946)

Early RMB Postage of Domestic Letter
from 1949 to 1951

The International Postal Route of
China (1914-1945)

China Airmail Postage Under the
Golden Yuan Standard from November
1948 to April 1949

Total

94

91

87

90

87

90

92

87

80
88

90

82

83

86

78

86

82

86

85

75

72

67

69

74

68

90

83

86

81

Award*

Lv

LV+SP

G+Fel

Lv

Lv

Lv

LS

SB

Lv



First —last
frame
3224-3231
3232-3236
3237-3241

3501-3508
4014-4021

7201-7205
7206-7213

7301-7308

9022-9026

12201

13104-13108

13301-13305

2206-2210

3242-3246

3247-3251

3252-3256

4022-4029

4030-4037

4038-4042

11301-11303

2211-2215

3257-3264

3265-3272

5017-5024

7214-7218

11102-11103

11104-11105

11106-11107
11108-11109
11201-11202
11203-11204
12107

12202

2216-2220

Family name, given name/s

Zhao, Yue
Xiao, Hong
Li, Xiangrong

Li, Hong
Li, Frank Zhifei

Li, Shaoke
Lin, Wenlong

Kong, Dongming

Wang, Daoqi
Liu, Shumo
Zhang, Weiwei
Geng, Chunfu
Ho, Michael
Chiu, Shih-Hsing
Chung, I-Chuan
Mabh, Siriphat
Ho, Michael
Huang, Chen-Huei
Liu, Li-Chi

Chen, Hank

Ho, Shau Kwun
Au, Francis
Chan, Charles
Kei, Kok Ying
Kei, Kok Ying
Chan, Ka Wai

Chan, Wing Yi

Cheung, Tsz Sum
Yuen, Tsz Ching
Li, Wing Ki

Mak, Hau Tung
Wong, Siu Po

Cheung, Andrew

Biswal, Meera

Class Name [Number]

Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]

Postal History [3C]
Postal Stationery [4]

Thematic [7B]
Thematic [7B]

Thematic [7C]

Revenue [9]

One Frame [12B]
Modern [13A]
Modern [13C]
Traditional [2B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal Stationery [4]
Postal Stationery [4]
Postal Stationery [4]
Youth [11C]
Traditional [2B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Aerophilately [5]
Thematic [7B]
Youth [11A]

Youth [11A]

Youth [11A]
Youth [11A]
Youth [11B]
Youth [11B]
One Frame [12A]

One Frame [12B]

Traditional [2B]

Exhibit title

Postal History of Sinkiang, China
(1883-1950)

China's Postal Service Under the
Influence of World War | (1914-1922)
Registered Mail of Chinese Postal
Service (1912-1949)

Pre-Stamp Period of Ecuador

New Zealand Postal Stationery 1876-
1936

Road: Ancient, Present and Future
Black and White - the Newspaper and
Its Story

An Electrifying Account of Electricity -
The Exploration, Production and
Application of Electricity by Man

The Republic of China Tobacco &
Alcohol Revenue Stamps (1914-1948)
From Yunnan to Assam - APO of Allied
Airport on Hump Route

Stamp Booklets of DPRK 1993-2000
The First Set of China Post Regular
Stamped Postcard "Marble Boat"

Dutch East Indies Queen Wilhelmina
Kreisler Series 1933 - 1938

The Chinese Military Postal History
During Second Sino-Japanese War
The Military Post History of Sino-
Japanese War 1937-1945

The Postal History of Yunnan 1912-
1949

King Willem Ill Netherlands East Indies
Postal Stationery 1874-1904

Postal Stationery of German Post
Office in China

Chinese Taipei: Domestic Postal
Stamped Envelopes of 2012-2016
Lighthouse Postage Stamps

Hong Kong Definitive Stamp, Queen
Elizabeth Il Fourth Issue (1982 - 87)
"The Lion & Dragon"

Early Maritime Mail of China

Treaty Ports Cancellations of Br.P.O. in
China & Japan on Hong Kong Stamps
1862-1930

The International Airmails of PRC
(1949-1956)

Shooting (From Hunting to
Competitive Games)

The Secrets of the World

Walking Through the History of
Fashion: How Does Clothing Change
Over Time?

The Unique Building

The Age of Machinery

In Pursuit of Freedom

The Story of Light

Liberated Area Issues of Anhui
Province

Sorting of Mail Onboard P&0O Mail
Boat in the Far East

Pre-Independence India Postage
Stamps

Total

93

88

82

90

87

87

93

88

78

82

75

93

76

87

82

96

90

78

88

86

95

88

93

83

64

63

64
70
76
77
90

90

76

Award*

G+SP

Lv

Vv

G
Absent

Lv
Lv

G+SP

Lv

LS

LS

LV+SP

Vv

LG+GPI

G

LS

LV+SP

LV+SP

LG
LV+SP

G+Fel+SP

LS
LS

LS



First —last
frame
2221-2225
2226-2230
2231-2235
2236-2240
2241-2245
2246-2250
3273-3277

3278-3282
3283-3287
3288-3292

3293-3297
3298-3302
3303-3307

3308-3312
3313-3317
4043-4047

4048-4052

4053-4057
5025-5029
5030-5034

6006-6010
7101-7105
7219-7226
7224-7228
7309-7313
7314-7318
9027-9031

9032-9039
10001-10005

10006-10010
11127-11129
11205-11208
11209-11212
12702
12703

14006-14010
14011-14015
14016-14020
14021-14025
14026-14030
2251-2255
4058-4062
7111-7118

11110-11112
11124-11126

Family name, given name/s

Raghaven, Akshaya

Ramachandran, Mahalingham
Ramachandran, Maheswari

Ranasaria, Sunil M
Rath, Shanti Swarup
Zameer, Ghouse Ali
Gogri, Kapil

Gupta, Parvesh Kumar
Kasaravalli, Ananya
Kedia, OM Prakash

Khaitan, Piyush
Murjani, Sandeep
Rohatgi, Gautam

Santhosh, M S
Santhosh, M S
Biswal, Avipsa

Jhingan, Madhukar
Shet, Prashanth

Murjani, Sandeep
Talwar, Ashish

Jhingan, Savita
Bajaj, Saket

Madiraju, Lokeswara Rao

Mutha, Meena
Shet, Radhika
Sridhar, K

Biswal, Bijoy Kumar

Suri, Angeet
Manijure, Ashwini

Wadhwa, Capt. Vijay
Kedia, Aadit

Shet, Apeksha

Sinha, Ayushman
Saluja, Rajprit Singh
Tyagi, Pankaj

Asthana, Aditya

Kasaravalli, Ananya
Mehra, Sushil
Saluja, Rajprit Singh
Tyagi, Pankaj

Rachmanto, Budi
Noviandi, Gita
Putranto, Tono Dwi

Rahima, Dinda Alisha
Zahra, Erina Firdausi

Class Name [Number]

Traditional [2B]
Traditional [2B]
Traditional [2B]
Aerophilately [5]
Traditional [2B]
Traditional [2B]
Postal History [3B]

Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]

Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]

Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal Stationery [4]

Postal Stationery [4]

Postal Stationery [4]
Aerophilately [5]
Aerophilately [5]

Astrophilately [6]
Thematic [7A]
Thematic [7B]
Thematic [7B]
Thematic [7C]
Thematic [7C]
Revenue [9]

Revenue [9]
Open Philately [10]

Open Philately [10]
Youth [11A]

Youth [11B]

Youth [11B]

One Frame [12]]
One Frame [12]]

Picture Postcards [14]
Picture Postcards [14]
Picture Postcards [14]
Picture Postcards [14]
Picture Postcards [14]
Traditional [2B]
Postal Stationery [4]
Thematic [7A]

Youth [11A]
Youth [11A]

Exhibit title

British India 1902-1947

Kingdom of Cochin

On Cochin Government Service
British-India Airmails (1911-1938)
French Indian Settlements

French India

Postal History of Indore State 1873-
1950

Delhi - 1911 The Emperor's Durbar
Coronation Durbars of British India
Postmarks and Cancellations of
Gwalior State (including Sun & Snakes)
up to 1950

Auxiliary Airmail Markings - India
Postal History of Jaipur 1860-1950
India's First War of Independence
1857-59

Brahmini Dawk

Handstruck Postage Stamps of India
Postal Stationery of "Gwalior State"
(Twin Cobra Overprint & Snake
Cancellations)

The Registered Envelopes of India
1950-2010

Indian Aerogrammes 1948-2010

Air India, from Roots to Routes
United States Air Force in India During
World War Il: Mail Operations and
Airdropped Psychological Warfare
From India to Space

The World of Flowers

Buddhism

Mental Health

World of Railways

Candle on the Water

Bharatpur State Court Fee and
Revenue Stamps

Fiscals of Jodhpur

The Beauty of Dots, Dashes and Lines
as Captured by Master Engraver
Czeslaw Slania

The Coin Atlas

Seashells - The Beauty of Ocean
Jewels and Jewellery

My Favourite Bird: Kingfisher

Parsis - The Zoroasthrians of India
The Story of a Lost Memorial of
Cawnpore

Simla - The Summer Capital of British
India

Kashmir Valley: The Paradise on Earth
Delhi - A Heritage City

Brave Sikhs in the Armed Forces
Lucknow Close to My Heart

The Netherlands Indies Stamps 1902 -
1932, Early Three Queen Wilhelmina
Postal Cards of Dutch East Indies 1874
-1932

Journey of an Old King from Serengeti
The Feather Friends

Postal Stationery of Dutch East Indies
Face of King Willem Il

Total

80
80
80
92
80
81
80

75
88
77

76
75
83

85
85
71

85

75
71
67

80
85
71
70
68
68
75

90
77

73
70
76
83
69

83

73
71
70
80

Award*

< < <60 < <K< <

LS
LS

Lv
Lv

Lv

LS

SB

V+SP
Lv

SB
SB
LS

LS

S
S
LS
\Y%

Absent

< »nnuwn

Absent
Absent
LG

Absent
Absent



First —last

frame

11216-11218

14031-14035

14036-14040

3509-3513

2256-2260

2261-2268

3318-3322

3514-3518

7319-7326

12301

3323-3330
3331-3335
4063-4067
7229-7236
10011-10015
11131-11133

13109-13113

13201-13205

2269-2276

4068-4075

5040-5044

12108

13114-13118

2277-2281

3336-3340

3341-3348

4076-4083

7119-7123
7237-7241

9040-9047
11219-11222
11225-11228

2122-2129

Family name, given name/s

Fadli, Zara Saladina

Basymeleh, Said Faisal

Prasetyourinii, Nunuk Sri

Al Hadethi, Hassan
Naito, Yosuke
Sudani, Nobuhiro
Enosawa, Yuichi
Ito, Fumihisa

Enosawa, Yuichi

Sudani, Nobuhiro

Kim, Young Kil
Shong, Ilho
Bang, Sun Ho
Jung, Soon Jong
Lee, Young Soo

Kim, So Yeon

Kim, JinSoo

Kim, JeongSig

Kwan, Kai Kai

Huo, Hui Xiao

Fu, Sio

Chio, Hong Chi

De Sousa, Jose
Gong, Ngie Hee

Kuo, Chee Yoong

Wang, William

Tulsyan, Rishi Kumar

Tulsyan, Rajvir
Shrestha, Binod

Pradhan, Shyam
Tulsyan, Kavya

Shrestha, Reshu

Beach, Tim

Class Name [Number]

Youth [11B]

Picture Postcards [14]
Thematic [7A]

Postal History [3C]
Postal History [3C]
Traditional [2B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3C]
Thematic [7C]

One Frame [12C]

Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal Stationery [4]
Thematic [7B]

Open Philately [10]
Youth [11A]

Modern [13A]

Modern [13B]

Traditional [2B]

Postal Stationery [4]

Aerophilately [5]

One Frame [12A]

Modern [13A]
Traditional [2B]

Postal History [3B]

Postal History [3B]

Postal Stationery [4]

Thematic [7A]
Thematic [7B]

Revenue [9]
Youth [11B]
Youth [11B]

Traditional [2A]

Exhibit title

The Netherlands Indies Picture
Postcard

The Pulse of Old Soerabaia Life 1898-
1938

Orchid - The Queen of Flower

Italian Army Mail in Libya (1911-1922)

Postal History of Transvaal During the
Second Boer War 1899-1902

Japan Definitives Vocational Series
Postal Activities of I.E.F. in Middle East
and Related Area during WWI and
Post-War Processing

Austrian Inflation 1921-1925
Following the Tracks on City Roads ...
Tram

Summer Greeting Postal Cards of
Japan: 1950-1951

Postal History of Great Josun and
Imperial Daehan 1884-1905

The Diversity of Mukungwha Date
Stamps in Korea: 1956-1961

Letter Sheets of Korea: 1952-2007
Horses with Human Civilization

The Stories of Sculptors and Sculptures
US Army Military Government
Definitive Stamps 1945-1948

The Definitive Postage Stamps Issued
During the Basic Rate 330 won Period
(Apr 1st 2017 ~Apr 30th 2019)

A Study on Modern Philately of Korea:
Focus on Print, Perforation and Covers

D. LUIS | Issue of Macau

Macau Postal Cards of Kings (1886-
1920)

Macau International Airmail 1926-
1974

Study of Stamp Flaws and Errors from
the Founding Period of the Republic
(1912-1914)

The Bridge of Lotus (1999-2000)

Straits Settlements 1902 - 1941: The
Three Kings

Johor, Malaysia: The Development of
Post Offices During the Reign of Sultan
Ibrahim

The Postal History of Labuan and
North Borneo Before and Under the
Chartered Company Rule

The Postal Stationery of Nepal (1887-
1959)

Himalayan Expedition 1924-1978
The Buddha - Genius of the Ancient
World

Nepal Revenues 1743-1943

Postal Stationery of Nepal

Modern Varieties of Nepal

New Zealand 1960 Pictorials

Total

84

85

86

80

95

88

81

93

83

92
75
70
85
68
83

75

82

92

86

77

83

77

83

85

95

92

70
82

87
80
66

80

Award*

Absent

Vv

LV

LV

Vv

LG
LV+SP

LS

LV
SB

LS

Lv

LS

LS

Lv

LG

G+SP

LV+SP

SB



First —last
frame
2130-2134
2135-2139
2140-2144

2145-2149
2150-2155

2156-2160

2161-2165

2166-2173

2409-2416

3101-3108

3109-3116

3117-3121

3519-3523

3524-3528

3529-3536

5045-5049

9048-9054

9055-959

9060-9064

10016-10020
10021-10025

10026-10030
10031-10038
11113-11114
11115-11117
11304-11306
12109

12110

12203

12302

12501

13119-13123

13124-

Family name, given name/s

Capill, Colin
Fenwick, Neil
Lyon, Robert

McTaggart, Paul
Moller, Klaus

Simpson, Jeffery
Willocks, Murray
Wreglesworth, Paul
Capill, Patricia
Comrie, Monica
Schluter, Tony
Scott, Barry

Swanljung, Harry

Treadwell, Martin

Wisbey, Raymond

Duns, Robert

Woods, Paul
Wright, Warrick
Wright, Warrick

Brownie, Louise
Brownsey, Patrick

Christensen, Michael
Paston, John

Rowe, Emma

Rowe, Samantha

Brown, Timothy William

Clark, Murray

Watson, Alastair

Carswell, Lindsay
Watson, Alastair
Benvie, Mark

Chivers, Stephen

Dizon, Nilo Jr

Class Name [Number]

Traditional [2A]
Traditional [2A]
Traditional [2A]

Traditional [2A]
Traditional [2A]

Traditional [2A]
Traditional [2A]
Traditional [2A]
Traditional [2C]
Postal History [3A]
Postal History [3A]
Postal History [3A]

Postal History [3C]

Postal History [3C]

Postal History [3C]

Aerophilately [5]

Revenue [9]
Revenue [9]
Revenue [9]

Open Philately [10]
Open Philately [10]

Open Philately [10]
Open Philately [10]
Youth [11A]

Youth [11A]

Youth [11C]

One Frame [12A]

One Frame [12A]

One Frame [12B]
One Frame [12(C]
One Frame [12H]
Modern [13A]

Modern [13A]

Exhibit title

New Zealand Meter Franks - 1904 to
1950

New Zealand First Pictorial Issue of
1898

An Advertiser's Dream. The New
Zealand 1893 "Adsons" Scheme

New Zealand 1946 Peace Issue

The New Zealand Chalon Issues: 1855-
1873

The New Zealand Magpie Moth 1970-
1973

The Design and Production of the 1960
Pictorial Issue of New Zealand

New Zealand - The Second Sideface
Issue (1882-1900)

Barbados - The George V Line
Engraved Definitive Issues

Civil Censorship Process Australia
wwii

New Zealand Overseas Mail Routes
and Rates Pre 1874

New Zealand WWI War Tax
Surcharge, 1915-1920

Development of Postal Services in the
Northern and Eastern Divisions of Fiji
ca 1900 to 1960s

The Postal History of the United States
Military in the New Hebrides during
wwz2

Great Britain - Development of the
London Postal Service Until 1840
Airmail to New Zealand on the
Imperial Airways Routes 1924-1945,
and Alternative Services via USA 1940-
1945

New Zealand Queen Victoria Duty
Stamps 1880 to 1931

Departure Taxes of New Zealand
Airports 1971-2015

Revenue Gathering Stamps of New
Zealand

The Kauri Tree

The Fern - From Cosmopolitan Plant to
New Zealand Icon

Tin Can Mail Island

The Suez Canal

Dessert - A History of Temptation
Children's Literature - A History

Sure and Steadfast: The Story of the
Boys' Brigade

The Threepence Second Side Face of
New Zealand

Penny-Halfpenny Black, King George V
New Zealand 1916 - Bock's First Die:
Provisional Stamp

The Early Post Offices of Lyttelton
Harbour 1849-1884

King George V 1%d Lettercards - Bock
Dies | & Il, New Zealand 1916-1920
New Zealand Law Courts Revenue
Stamps 1876-1882

New Zealand 1985-90 Janet Marshall
Designed Endangered Birds

The Hologram in Philately

Total

82

85

78

86
91

82

87

96

91

87

86

82

80

85

88

81

90

84

86
91

83
85
83
85
86
84

88

83

88

87

88

82

Award*

Vv

Lv

LS

LV
G

Vv

Lv

LG+GPN

G+SP

LV+Fel

Lv

Vv

Vv

Lv

LV+SP

G

Absent

\Y

LV

G+SP

LV

LV
Lv

Fel

LV+SP



First —last
frame
13129-13132
14041-14045
14046-14050

2282-2286
2287-2291
3349-3353
3537-3541
4084-4088
7242-7246
11121-11123
12111
12502
2297-2301
3354-3361
3362-3369
14056-14063
2302-2306
3370-3375
4089-4093
4094-4098
11307-11311
12112

14051-14055

2417-2421
2422-2426

3542-3549

3550-3554

12113

12114

12204

12704

4099-4103

5050-5054

11130-11130

Family name, given name/s
Wright, Grant
Rosenfeldt, Denise

Schwartz, Pauline

Khwaja, Khalid Sultan
Nanjee, Igbal Hussain
Nanjee, Ali Raza

Nanjee, Adnan Hussain
Kodwavwala, Muhammad
Advani, Zeeshan

Manzar Saeed, Saba
Khwaja, Khalid Sultan
Awan, Imtiaz Ahmad
Al-Ismail, Hussain
Al-Ismail, Ali

Wahab Hussain, Mardyya
Al-Ismail, Hussain

Chai, Ol Lian

Ong, Vincent

Seow, Shin Horng

Toe, Kyaw Kyar

Hong,JY

Tan, Andrew

Hsien, Yoong How

Sorour, Vic
Van Der Merwe, Joof

Amoore, Hugh Theodore

McLaren, Andrew

Cronje, Neil

Strydom, Danna

Erasmus, Louwrence

Du Plessis, Andre

Rupesinghe, Harsha Feriz

Ratnapala, Ravindra

Gunaratne, Dulanya

Class Name [Number]
Modern [13A]
Picture Postcards [14]

Picture Postcards [14]

Traditional [2B]
Traditional [2B]
Postal History [3B]
Traditional [2B]
Postal Stationery [4]
Thematic [7B]
Youth [11A]

One Frame [12A]
One Frame [12H]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]
Traditional [2B]
Traditional [2B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal Stationery [4]
Postal Stationery [4]
Youth [11C]

One Frame [12A]

Picture Postcards [14]

Traditional [2C]
Traditional [2C]

Postal History [3C]

Postal History [3C]

One Frame [12A]

One Frame [12A]

One Frame [12B]

One Frame [12J]

Postal Stationery [4]

Aerophilately [5]

Youth [11A]

Exhibit title

Fundraising CALS for Tarapex
Exhibition 2008

Auckland Domain, New Zealand
New Zealand: "Central" - Otago's
Heart of Gold

Kuwait (1929 - 1956)

Lasbela

Mutasarrifate of Jerusalem (Palestine)
East Pakistan (Bangladesh)

Postal Stationery of Pakistan 1947-
1957 (Dominion to Islamic Republic of
Pakistan)

Journey of Summer Olympic Games
(1894-1944)

KLM Special and Direct Flights

Latvia 1918-1929

State of Travancore

The Postal Services in Qatar 1930s-
1963 - Sheikdom to State

Kuwait Postal History

Bahrain Postal History

First Definitive Issue of Qatar

Study of 1965 Malaysia Birds
Definitive Issue

Development of Mail in the Cocos
Islands 1903-1955

Postal Stationery of the Federation of
Malaya 1948-1957

British Burma Postal Stationeries
1857-1937

My Holiday in Singapore

Commercial Uses of the Australian
Pound-denominated Postage Stamps
(sorry - not on parcel tags!)

Greening Singapore - From Garden
City to City in the Garden

South Africa, Protea Definitive Series
The Plating of the Third Definitive
Series, 1977, Proteas, of the Republic
of South Africa

South Africa Postal Rates and Charges
in the Period of Union: 31 May 1910 -
30 May 1961

Galloping German Inflation Period,
15th December 1922 to 30th
November 1923

Postage Due Stamps of the Transvaal
The V.R.l. Overprints on Transvaal
Postage Stamps

Sending Money Home - South Africa to
Sekakes from January to September
1973

The Life and Times of Chinese
Indentured Workers on the Rand -
1904 to 1910

The Internal-Rate Post Card of Ceylon
1872-1948

Ceylon-England Air Mail 1929-1948.
Routes and Rates

Visit Sri Lanka

Total
76
87
78

80
85
73
80
77

78
73
68
76
81

85
90

93

86

85

60

86

70

82
83

85

73

86

88

75

81

80

81

60

Award*

LS

LV+SP
LS

LV+SP

LS

Absent

LS

LS

Vv

LV

G+SP

Out of
competition
G+SP

LV

Lv

Lv



First —last
frame
11213-11215

11223-11224

11312-11314

2307-2311

2312-2316

2317-2321

3376-3383

3384-3388

11118-11120
12115

13133-13137

13138-13142

2322-2326
2327-2334
2335-2339
3389-3393
3394-3401

3402-3409
3410-3417

3418-3425
3426-3433

Family name, given name/s

Weerasinghe, Pasindu
Sakuntha

Jayathilake, Archana Hansaja
Gunaratne, Apurwa Mandasmi
Sirisuk, Phaopak

Utensute, Ukris

Wongjantip, Khwanchat
Karnasuta, Charnchai

Karnasuta, Charnchai

Rungruangsatian, Phimchanok
Panomrerngsak, Thawida

Lakornmoon, Nuttapol

Panomrerngsak, Thaweesak

Al-Kuwaiti, Mohammed

Al Serkal, Ahmad Bin Eisa

Al Serkal, Nasser Bin
Ahmad Ali, Ali Abdulrahman
Al Serkal, Ahmad Bin Eisa

Al Kahtani, Mubarak

Johansen, Thomas

Khoory, Abdulla
Al Serkal, Nasser Bin

KEY to Award column

LG
G
LV
\
LS
S
SB
B

Large Gold
Gold

Large Vermeil
Vermeil

Large Silver
Silver

Silver Bronze
Bronze

Class Name [Number]

Youth [11B]

Youth [11B]

Youth [11C]
Traditional [2B]
Traditional [2B]
Traditional [2B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]

Youth [11A]
One Frame [12A]

Modern [13A]

Modern [13A]

Traditional [2B]
Traditional [2B]
Traditional [2B]
Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]

Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]

Postal History [3B]
Postal History [3B]

Fel
GPI
GPN
SP

Out of competition

Absent

Note: One frame exhibits do not receive a medal award.

Exhibit title

Exploration of Space

The Indelible Footprints of Her
Majesty Queen Elizabeth Il on the
British Monarchy

Rhythm of Sports World

Siam: King Chulalongkorn the Second
Issue and its Surcharges 1887 - 1909
Thailand: King Bhumibol's 3rd
Definitive Issue

Siam: King Rama VIl (1935 - 1946)
Pan American Airways Trans-Pacific
Service Airmail Rates from Thailand
(1937-1941)

Siamese Post Offices During the WW2
Era (1939-1946)

Story of Olympic Games

H.M. King Bhumibol 10th Definitive
Series 500 Baht Denomination

H.M. King Bhumibol 10th Definitive
Series 1 Baht Denomination

H.M. King Bhumbol 10th Definitive
Issue

Kuwait Overprinted Stamps 1923-1958
Abu Dhabi Stamps 1963 - 1973

Dubai Stamps 1948 - 1973

Dubai Postmark on IRC 1966-1977

A Postal History Study of Airmail from
Iraq 1919-1945

Jeddah Postal History 1916-1966
Muscat 1864 to 1948: The
Development of the Indian Post Office
in Eastern Arabia

Dubai Postal History 1909-1948
Sharjah Postal History 1932-1973

Felicitations

Grand Prix International
Grand Prix National
Special Prize

Exhibit did not meet competition requirements

Exhibit not present to judge

Total

66

60

66

94

83

90

91

87

86
87

81

85

80
90
82
75
92

85
95

92
85

Award*

SB

SB

G+SP

Lv

LV

<0<

@

LV
LG

LV



The Society holds regular
meetings in London and
around the UK regions where
members have access (o
an extensive library and a
circulating exchange packet.

However there are benefits
fo membership wherever you
live. Our journal ‘The Kiwi’ is
published six times a year, in
full colour, and is available in
paper or electronic format.
We hold an annual auction
and our web site hosts past
/ssues of the journal, articles
and a growing archive of
reference material of interest
to collectors of New Zealand
stamps and postal history,
together with links to other
relevant websites.

\ The New Zealand Society
of Great Britain
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Great WS
Colonial
demand.

TUSSOCK BUTTERFLY

For further information regarding the Society
check out our website: www.nzsgb.org. uk
or email: nzsgbmembership@gmail.com
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www.stampcollecta.com
E: stamps@stampcollecta.com

Philatelic Distributors Limited
15 Mount Edgcumbe Street
PO Box 863
New Plymouth 4340

P: 06 758 6568

Everything for the Stamp Collector

New Zealand Stamp Dealers Association



